

No. 25A354

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC GAMES, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOOGLE LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'
APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING CERTIORARI
TO THE HONORABLE ELENA KAGAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE OF
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

John M. Reeves
REEVES LAW LLC
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1100-#1192
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 775-6985
reeves@appealsfirm.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Committee for Justice

October 2, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Introduction and Interest of Amicus Curiae	5
Argument.....	6
I. This Court is likely to grant certiorari and reverse the Ninth Circuit due to a split with other Circuits, and a failure to follow this Court’s precedent.....	6
A. Absent extraordinary circumstances not present here, courts cannot order businesses to deal with their competitors.	6
B. The rule of reason mandates that the plaintiff prove the defendant could have achieved its procompetitive benefits through less restrictive means.....	11
II. Absent a Stay, Google Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	13
A. This injunction will cause Google irreparable reputational harm.	13
B. This injunction will irreparably harm Google’s ability to compete in the smartphone marketplace.	14
III. The public interest and the balance of the equities favor a stay.	17
A. Antitrust policies that incentivize innovation serve the public interest.	17
B. The balance of the equities in the antitrust context favors promoting competition, not individual competitors.....	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	10, 15
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. U.S.A. Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	16, 19
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	16
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	11
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021)	12
<i>Novell v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 529 (2018)	11
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Rex Med. L.P. v. Angiotech Pharms. (US), Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Stuhlbarg Intern. Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush and Co., Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Verizon v. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 11

Other Authorities

Philip Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2017) 12

Trump Administration, *Winning the AI Race: America’s AI Action Plan*
(2025), *available at* bit.ly/4gVmKgT 17
